

No. 19-648

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

CACI PREMIER TECHNOLOGY, INC.,

*Petitioner,*

v.

SUHAIL NAJIM ABDULLAH AL SHIMARI; SALAH HASAN  
NUSAIF JASIM AL-EJAILI; ASA'AD HAMZA HANFOOSH  
AL-ZUBA'E,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Fourth Circuit**

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

JOHN F. O'CONNOR  
LINDA C. BAILEY  
MOLLY B. FOX  
STEPTOE & JOHNSON LLP  
1330 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 429-3000

THEODORE B. OLSON  
*Counsel of Record*  
AMIR C. TAYRANI  
AARON SMITH  
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP  
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 955-8500  
tolson@gibsondunn.com

*Counsel for Petitioner*

[Additional counsel listed on signature page]

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER .....	1
I. THE QUESTION OF APPELLATE JURISDICTION IS SQUARELY AND CLEANLY PRESENTED .....	3
II. THE DECISION BELOW EXACERBATES A CIRCUIT SPLIT AND CONTRADICTS THIS COURT’S PRECEDENT .....	8
III. THE QUESTION PRESENTED IS EXCEPTIONALLY IMPORTANT.....	11
CONCLUSION .....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Alaska v. United States</i> , 64 F.3d 1352 (9th Cir. 1995).....	2, 8
<i>Campbell-Ewald Co. v. Gomez</i> , 136 S. Ct. 663 (2016).....	7
<i>FDIC v. Meyer</i> , 510 U.S. 471 (1994).....	10
<i>Filarsky v. Delia</i> , 566 U.S. 377 (2012).....	10
<i>Johnson v. Jones</i> , 515 U.S. 304 (1995).....	2, 5, 6
<i>McMahon v. Presidential Airways, Inc.</i> , 502 F.3d 1331 (11th Cir. 2007).....	9
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985).....	2, 6, 10
<i>P.R. Aqueduct &amp; Sewer Auth. v. Metcalf &amp; Eddy, Inc.</i> , 506 U.S. 139 (1993).....	6
<i>Plumhoff v. Rickard</i> , 572 U.S. 765 (2014).....	6, 7
<i>Pullman Constr. Indus., Inc. v. United States</i> , 23 F.3d 1166 (7th Cir. 1994).....	10
<i>In re World Trade Ctr. Disaster Site Litig.</i> , 521 F.3d 169 (2d Cir. 2008) .....	9, 10
